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RESPONSE TO INDUSTRY COMMENTS ON FINAL RFO/SIR
1.
Section A, AMS Standard Form 33, Solicitation, Offer and Award

Question: When will Section A, AMS FORM 33, be available?

ANSWER:  It will be included with the first amendment to the RFO/SIR, which is scheduled to be issued no later than 4 May 2001.

2.
Section B, CLINs 

Issue: Section B provides subCLINs for labor and Davis-Bacon Act subcontracting, but not for Travel and Other Direct Charges.  Recommendation: We recommend modifying Section B to include subCLINs for Travel and Other Direct Charges.

ANSWER:  CLINs 0001a, 0002a, and 0003a are intended to cover all costs other than Davis-Bacon Act subcontracting costs.
3. 
Section B.4.0
Question: Do the numbers shown in the AMOUNT column for Davis-Bacon Act subcontracting (CLINs 0001b, 0002b, and 0003b) include the 2 percent Fixed Fee?

ANSWER:   No

4.
Section L.16.2, Proposal Organization: VOL II Past Performance Table, Page 9

Section L.18.4, Section D - Past Performance, Page 18

Government’s response to question no. 18, dated 3/30/01. 

Issue: The number of pages allotted for explanatory information regarding contract citations for past performance is unclear.  Based on these three references, we believe the Government is giving offerors the opportunity to provide a one page assessment per referenced contract and a list of the points of contacts who were provided a past performance questionnaire.  However, there is no reference to the number of pages allocated for those offerors desiring to address problems encountered and resolved for each contract cited. The page limitations associated with these requirements could be interpreted differently. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Government address this requirement in the table in Section L.16.2 (page 9) by changing the page limitation under Section D Past Performance to accommodate one page per contract for the optional Self-Assessment, a Point of Contact List, and two pages per contract for problems encountered and resolved.

ANSWER:  The page limitation will be revised to allow one page per contract for                     the self-assessment and one page for problems, etc.
5. 
Section L.18.0, Volume II, Management and Technical Proposal, Page 12

a.
Issue: The Program Management Plan is initially submitted as an oral presentation, and when delivered to the FAA will be packaged in Volume IIIA sequentially behind Volumes I, IIA, IIB, IIC, and IID.  Question: Will the FAA allow an eight page written Executive Summary?  Such a document will provide evaluators of Volumes I, IIA, IIB, IIC, IID, and IV, with an introduction to the prime and team members and a summary of team’s management techniques and technical capabilities? 

b.
Will the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) allow for a separate “Executive Summary” so offerors may give the reviewers an overview of the total proposal approach, and especially the management approach?  The summary of approaches to managing the program is the Program Management Plan, and this will not be given in full until the Orals Presentation.  The FAA reviewers would likely benefit from an overview of the management approach when they review the written plans and the technical examples, rather than having to solely rely on the subsequent orals presentation as introductory or cross referenced material.  An executive summary may be a convenient way to accomplish this.

ANSWER (5a and 5b): The FAA does not desire inclusion of a written Executive Summary to the Program Management Plan.  That plan will be presented in its entirety in the oral presentation.  Any of this above information may be included in a briefing chart for the oral Program Management Plan presentation.
6.
Section L.18.2.2, Staffing and Transition Management Plan, Page 15 

Issue: This section states "Each Offeror shall develop and submit with its offer a Staffing and Transition Management Plan (S&TMP) which addresses the areas listed below and the requirements of Section C.3.2.2" Comment: There is no section C.3.2.2. Should reference be changed to C.3.3.3?

ANSWER:  Yes
7.
Section L.18.3.1, Relevant Experience, and L.18.4, Past Performance, Pages 17-20 

Issue: Prime contractors and all subcontractors are limited to citing Relevant Experience and Past Performance gained within the past 3 years. Given that many FAA contracts are for 7 or 10 years, the current limit makes it difficult for non-incumbent FAA contractors to have FAA experience within the past 3 years. 

Discussion and Recommendation: We recommend that the Government expand the window for relevant experience and past performance to at least 5 years, with the understanding that evaluators could take into account how recent the experience is in weighting their evaluation.

ANSWER:   No change will be made to the RFO/SIR.  Relevant experience and past performance data does not have to be limited to FAA contracts and the three years refers to contract performance, not the date of award. 

8.
Section L.18.3.4, Terminated or De-Scoped Contracts, Page 18

Issue: This section states: "Each Offeror shall provide a list of all contracts terminated (partial or complete) within the past three years and the basis for the termination (convenience or default)."

Question: Does this apply to only the prime or all members on our team?

ANSWER:  It applies to all members of the team.
9.
Section L.19.1, Section A – Oral Presentation Briefing Package, Page 20

Government’s response to question no. 20, dated 3/30/01 

Issue: Whether or not acetates are required for the oral presentation.  Comment: The government's response to question number 20 reads: "The Government will allow Offerors the option of an oral presentation in PowerPoint or similar format, provided the Offeror supplies all the required electronic equipment.  However, the requirement that the material actually presented be identical to that submitted with its proposal remains in effect.  The final RFO/SIR will reflect these changes."

Recommendation: The government revise Section L.19.1 to read, "Each Offeror shall submit with its offer materials that will be used in conducting its oral presentations.  These materials shall consist of an original (acetates) or electronic copy and plain bond paper copies of view graphs, which will be used during oral presentations.  Offerors submitting electronic media are required to bring their own electronic equipment."

ANSWER:  L. 19.1 will be revised to incorporate the recommended language.

10.
Section L.19.4.1.1, Sub-element of the Program Management (PM) Plan – National Program Management Work Release, Page 22

Section L, Cost Exhibit 2A, Program Management WR, Labor Sub-element Breakdown, Page 43

TSSC 3 Bidders Conference, Vugraph 98, NPM WR Cost Exhibit 2{A}

Issue: Cost Exhibit 2A and Vugraph 98 respectively cover Technical Planning and Technical work planning (developing WPs from PWRs).  Section L.19.4.1.1 contains no mention of Technical Planning or Technical work planning.

Question: Is it the intent of the FAA that the National Program Management Work Release should include labor categories that will be involved in the technical planning related to developing WPs from PWRs? If the answer is yes, it is suggested that for consistency between Section L.19.4.1.1 and Cost Exhibit 2A, Section L.19.4.1.1 be modified to include reference to technical planning (developing WPs from PWRs).

ANSWER:   Yes, the NPM WR will include labor categories involved in technical planning related to developing WRs from PWRs.  Note paragraph L.19.4.1.1 specifies work planning related to 105 work releases during the first year of the contract.  However, no change will be made to L.19.4.1.1, as these labor categories would be either key personnel labor or management support labor.  

11.
RFO Section L.19.4.1.1.1, NPM Interfaces with FAA PM Tools, Page 23

Question: Should this be FAA PMS Tools?

ANSWER:  Yes
12.
Section L.19.4.2 Subcontract Management Plan, Page 26  

Issue: The first sentence references the requirements of Section C.3.6, Scheduling of Work.  Question: Should reference be changed to C.3.3.6 Subcontract Management Plan?

ANSWER:  Yes

13.
Section L.19.5.6, Oral Presentation Schedule, Page 29

Issue: 8:00 - 8:15 AM Welcome and Introductions.  Question: Is this time reserved for the FAA and the offeror or only the FAA?  If only the FAA, will the offeror be allowed time for introductions or will this be charged to the time allocated for the Program Management Plan presentation?

ANSWER:  The 8:00 to 8:15 time period will cover introductions of both Government and Offeror personnel.
14.
L.20.3.2, H&W Benefit Rate, Page L34

If the $2.56 is paid to the employee it will be subject to tax withholding. For pricing purposes should the $2.56 be used or should it be "grossed-up" to include the estimated withholding?

ANSWER:   Health and welfare benefits are usually provided as employer contributions to benefit plans, and not as cost equivalent payments made directly to employees.  Thus, in most situations the amounts contributed are labor overhead, not direct labor.  Providing the required amounts solely as cash equivalent payments would be unusual.  However, if this is your intent, the amount of $2.56 per hour should NOT be increased to include estimated tax withholding, and your cost proposal should be annotated to make it clear that you have included health and welfare "benefits" as a direct labor cost.

15.
Section L, Attachment One, Estimate of Staff Hour Requirements, Page 46 

Issue: Matrix includes the labor category Fire Protection Engineer, however, there is no description for this position in Attachment J.009 or Section L, Attachment Two.  Question: Is this a valid labor category and will a position description be provided?

ANSWER:  Fire Protection Engineer is not a valid labor category and will be deleted from Attachment 1 to Section L.  The hours will be added to the Senior Electrical Engineer category.
16.
Section M.4.1, Factor 1 – Management Capability, Page 3 

Issue: This section currently reads: "The evaluation of Management Capability will consist of an analysis of the written management plans and oral presentations submitted in accordance with L.18.2.  Each plan will be evaluated separately.  The Program Management Plan (L.18.2.1) is more important than the Staffing and Transition Management Plan (L.18.2.3); the Contract Administration Plan (L.18.2.5), and the Subcontract Management Plan (L.18.2.6), which are of equal importance.  These Plans are more important than the Quality Control (L.18.2.4) and Resource Management Plans (L.18.2.2), which are of equal importance. "

Recommendation: Revise references in this section to read: "The evaluation of Management Capability will consist of an analysis of the written management plans and oral presentations submitted in accordance with L.18.2 and L.19.4.  Each plan will be evaluated separately.  The Program Management Plan (L.19.4.1) is more important than the Staffing and Transition Management Plan (L.18.2.2); the Contract Administration Plan (L.18.2.4) and the Subcontract Management Plan (L.19.4.2), which are of equal importance.  These Plans are more important than the Quality Control (L.18.2.3) and Resource Management Plans (L.18.2.1), which are of equal importance."

ANSWER:  The references will be corrected.
17. 
Section J, Attachment J.005, Data Item Description, Page 13-16

Comment: Section 5.2 for the Resource Management Plan, Staffing and Transition Management Plan, Quality Control Plan, and Contract Administration Plan, have incorrect Section L references.  Also, Attachment J.005, Quality Control Plan, Page 15 states: "5.1 Format: The Resource Management Plan shall be prepared in the Contractor's format.  5.2 The preliminary Resource Management Plan submitted with the proposal..." Recommendation: Revise to read Quality Control Plan instead of Resource Management Plan.

ANSWER: Section M.4.1 will be revised as recommended.
18.
Section J, Attachment J.009, List of Applicable Contract Labor Categories, Page 19 Section L Attachment Two, Page 47 

a. 
Issue: Section J, Attachment J.009 labor category requirements for the National Contracts Manager states "5 years of general experience in administering both Government contracts and subcontracts..."Section L, Attachment Two labor category requirements for the National Contracts Manager states "10 years of general experience in administering both Government contracts and subcontracts...” Question: Will the requirement for general experience reflect 5 years as stated in Attachment J.009?

b. 
Issue: These sections appear to have some discrepancies in the job descriptions. Section L Attachment Two includes titles and descriptions for Senior Engineer, Journeyman Engineer, Entry Level Engineer, Senior Software Engineer, Journeyman Software Engineer, and Entry Level Software Engineer. Section J.009 does not include these titles or descriptions. Question: Will Attachment J.009 be modified to incorporate these titles and descriptions?

Recommendation: Section L, Attachment Two be eliminated in its entirety and all applicable Labor Categories and descriptions be reflected in Section J, Attachment J.009.

ANSWER:  The experience requirement for the National Contracts Manager is 5 years and Attachment 2 will be revised.  No change will be made to Section J, Attachment 009, as the intent is to use levels for engineering occupations only for proposal purposes and to eliminate them in the resultant contract.
19.
Section L.16.2, Proposal Organization, and Section L.18.1.1, Scenarios 

Question: Section L.16.2 shows "Add Equipment Rack ATCT" as the first scenario and "Establish a CAT II ILS" as the second scenario.  L.18.1.1 shows the reverse order.  What is the correct order of presentation for the scenarios?

ANSWER:  The sequence should be as shown in L.18.1.1 so L.16.2 will be revised in a future amendment.

20.
Section L.18.4 and M.4
Question:  Under Section L 18.4, and as evaluated under Section M.4, Factor 3, a more balanced approach may be to have offerors assess their performance in the same areas to be evaluated by the FAA (quality work, timely performance, efficient contract administration, and fully acceptable cost control, plus problems encountered and corrective action.)  The requirements constitute a long list to be covered in a single page, and the requirement to use 12-point type makes meaningful self-assessments very difficult to accomplish.  Would the FAA permit the information to be presented in a table format, using type that is no smaller than 9.5 (for this section only)?

ANSWER:  Yes, a table format using 9.5 font is acceptable for this section.  

